In the current year, National Treasury piad R733,000 less than the amount allocated from DORA in respect of MIG grants that
were to be surrendered as they were not spent in the 2006 year.

Additional to the above, the municipality performed an investigation into the entire population for irregular expenditure for a
period of three years. As a result of the investigation. the amounts disclosed in the disclosure amount have increased
significantly. The error is reflected in the account affected disclosure below.

The correction of the errors results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment - (7,276,018)
Accumulated depreciation on property, plant and equipment - 2,319,006
Accumulated depreciation on intangible assets - (31,634)
Inventory - RDP houses - 233,230
Workmans compensation provision - 1,146,119
Trade and other payables - (581,329)
VAT - 88,753
Unspent conditional grant to be surrendered - (733,000)
Council debtors - cellphone overpayments - 402,106
Accumulated surplus - 5,156,353

Statement of Financial Performance
General expenditure - 1,412,289
Depreciation expense - (643,045)
Telephone costs - (402,106)
Employee costs - (312,384)
Repairs and maintenance - (778,340)

Account affected Balance as
previously

stated

Adjustment Restated
balance

Property, plant and equipment 124,357,391 (4,313,967) 120,043,424
Intangible assets 237,931 (31,634) 206,297
Inventory - RDP houses 16,079,380 233,230 16,312,610
Trade payables (8,609,604) (581,326) (9,190,930)
Repairs and maintenance 2,647,928 (778,340) 1,869,588
VAT 999,657 88,753 1,088,410
Workmans compensation provision (1,146,119) 1,146,119 -
Employee costs 24,100,113 (312,384) 23,787,729
Irregular expenditure - opening balance 15,031,792 35,125,846 50,157,638
Irregular expenditure - incidents for 2012 year 5,572,294 48,919,163 54,491,457
Debtors - councillors cellphone overpayments - 402,106 402,106
Councillor remuneration 7,738,620 (402,106) 7,336,514
Unspent conditional grants 7,722,862 733,000 8,455,862

41

Ntabankulu Local Municipality
Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Audited Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2013 2012

30. Risk management

Financial risk management

The municipality’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate
risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The municipality’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise
potential adverse effects on the municipality’s financial performance.